

Samantha J. Slark (#10774)  
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office  
451 S. State Street, Suite 505A  
P.O. Box 145478  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5478  
Telephone: (801) 535-7788  
[Samantha.Slark@slcgov.com](mailto:Samantha.Slark@slcgov.com)

*Attorney for Defendants*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

SEAN KENDALL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, LT. BRIAN PURVIS,  
JOSEPH ALLEN EVERETT, TOM  
EDMUNDSON, GEORGE S. PREGMAN,  
and SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:15-cv-00862

Judge Robert J. Shelby  
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND MATERIAL FACTS ..... 2

I. OFFICER OLSEN’S ENTRY INTO KENDALL’S BACKYARD ..... 2

    A. Qualified Immunity for Kendall’s Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. .... 2

        1. Elements..... 2

        2. Undisputed Material Facts. .... 4

    B. Kendall’s Utah Constitutional Claim..... 10

        1. Elements..... 10

        2. Undisputed Material Facts ..... 11

    C. Kendall’s State Law Claims for Trespass and Negligence. .... 11

        1. Elements..... 11

        2. Undisputed Material Facts ..... 12

II. OFFICER OLSEN’S SEIZURE OF GEIST ..... 12

    A. Qualified Immunity for Kendall’s Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. .... 12

        1. Elements..... 12

        2. Undisputed Material Facts. .... 14

    B. Kendall’s State Constitutional Claims..... 19

        1. Elements..... 19

        2. Undisputed Material Facts. .... 20

    C. Kendall’s State Law Claims for Trespass to Chattel, Conversion, Negligence, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress. .... 20

        1. Elements..... 20

2. Undisputed Material Facts .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. OFFICER OLSEN AND SALT LAKE CITY ARE ENTITLED TO ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ON KENDALL’S CLAIMS BASED ON OFFICER OLSEN’S ENTRY INTO THE BACKYARD.....	22
A. Officer Olsen is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Kendall’s Section 1983 Claims..	22
1. Officer Olsen did not violate Kendall’s Fourth Amendment Rights. ....	23
a. Officer Olsen’s Entry into Kendall’s Backyard to Look for a Missing Boy is not a Fourth Amendment “Search.”.....	23
b. Exigent Circumstances Justify Officer Olsen’s Entry into Kendall’s Backyard.....	24
2. Officer Olsen’s Entry into Kendall’s Backyard did not Violate a Clearly Established Constitutional Right.....	27
B. Salt Lake City is Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s section 1983 Claim.	29
C. Officer Olsen and Salt Lake City are Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s State Constitutional Claims.....	29
D. Officer Olsen and Salt Lake City are Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s Claims for Trespass and Negligence.....	31
1. Kendall’s Claims Against Officer Olsen for Trespass and Negligence Fail.	31
2. Any Claim Against Salt Lake City for Trespass or Negligence Fails. ....	32
II. OFFICER OLSEN AND SALT LAKE CITY ARE ENTITLED TO ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ON KENDALL’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE SEIZURE OF GEIST. ....	34
A. Officer Olsen is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Kendall’s Section 1983 Claims..	34
1. Officer Olsen did not violate Kendall’s Federal Constitutional Rights when he Seized Geist. ....	34
a. Officer Olsen’s Seizure of Geist was objectively reasonable. ....	34

b.	The Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments are not applicable.....	39
2.	Officer Olsen’s Seizure of Geist did not Violate a Clearly Established Constitutional Right.....	40
B.	Salt Lake City is Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s 1983 Claim.....	41
C.	Officer Olsen and Salt Lake City are Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s State Constitutional Claims.....	41
D.	Officer Olsen and Salt Lake City are Entitled to Entry of Judgment on Kendall’s Claims for Conversion, Trespass to Chattel, Negligence and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	42
1.	Kendall’s Claims Against Officer Olsen for Trespass to Chattel, Conversion, Negligence and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Fail. ....	42
2.	Any Claim Against Salt Lake City for Trespass to Chattel, Conversion, Negligence and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Fails.....	44
III.	LT. PURVIS IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON KENDALL’S CLAIMS AGAINST LT. PURVIS. ....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 13

Altman v. City of High Point, N.C., 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 36

AmeriSource Corp. v. United States, 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 40

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 4, 28

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 4, 28

Bailey v. Schmidt, 239 Fed. App’x 306 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 35

Bateman v. Driggett,  
No. 11-13142, 2012 WL 2564839 (E.D. Mich. July 2, 2012) ..... 13, 35, 36, 38, 40

Bennett v. Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough, 2003 UT 9, 70 P.3d 17 ..... 21, 43

Birkes v. Tillamook Cty.,  
No. 09-CV-1084-AC, 2011 WL 1792135 (D. Or. May 10, 2011) ..... 37

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad., 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 26

Chumley v. Miami Cty., Ohio, No. 3:14-CV-16, 2015 WL 859570 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2015) . 40

City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 769 (1986) ..... 29

Condemarin v. Univ. Hosp., 775 P.2d 348 (Utah 1989)..... 33

Dziekan v. Gaynor, 376 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 13, 35, 37, 39

Esterson v. Broward Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,  
No. 09-60280-CIV, 2010 WL 4614725 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2010) ..... 36, 37

Galindo v. Town of Silver City, 127 F. App’x 459 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 23, 24

Graham v. Conner, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 35

Grant v. City of Houston, 625 F. App’x 67075 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 34, 35, 38

Hagans v. Franklin County Sheriff’s Office, 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Hatch v. Davis, 2006 UT 44, 147 P.3d 383 ..... 21, 44

Hatch v. Grosinger,  
 No. CIV.01-1906(RHK/AJB), 2003 WL 1610778 (D. Minn. Mar. 3, 2003)..... 35, 38

Hinton v. City of Elwood, 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 29

Holland v. Harrington, 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Hunsberger v. Wood, 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005)..... 3, 23

Jenkins v. Ballantyne, 30 P. 760 (1892) ..... 19, 41

Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham, 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465 ..... 31

Jones & Trevor Mktg., Inc. v. Lowry, 2010 UT App 113, 233 P.3d 538..... 20, 43

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 39

McCarthy v. Kootenai Cty.,  
 No. CV08-294-N-EJL, 2009 WL 3823106 (D. Idaho Nov. 12, 2009)..... 37, 39

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 24

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque, 3 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (D.N.M. 2014) aff’d,  
 No. 14-2063, 2015 WL 9298662 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2015)..... 3, 22

Mueller v. Allen, 2005 UT App 477, 128 P.3d 18..... 12, 32

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 2, 3, 22

Perez v. City of Placerville, 2008 WL 4279386 (E.D. Cal. 2008)..... 43, 44

Pettit v. New Jersey,  
 No. CIV. A. 09-CV-3735 N, 2011 WL 1325614 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 37

Phillips v. James, 422 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 22

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014) ..... 35

Powell v. Johnson, 855 F. Supp. 2d 871 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 13, 34, 35, 36, 38

Rocky Mountain Thrift Stores, Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp., 784 P.2d 459 (Utah 1989) ..... 33

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 2, 22

Simmons v. Loose, 13 A.3d 366 (App. Div. 2011) ..... 14, 40

State v. Anderson, 910 P.2d 1229 (Utah 1996) ..... 30, 31

Stephenson v. McClelland, 632 F. App'x 177 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 37

Thayer v. Washington County. Sch. Dist., 2012 UT 31, 285 P.3d 1142 ..... 33

United States v. Cavely, 318 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 23

United States v. Gambino–Zavala, 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

United States v. Martinez, 643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 24

United States v. Najar, 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 24, 25, 26, 29

United States v. Porter, 594 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

Walker Drug Co. v. La Sal Oil Co., 972 P.2d 1238 (Utah 1998) ..... 12, 32

Walker v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 844 P.2d 335 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)..... 20, 43

Warboys v. Proulx, 303 F.Supp.2d 111 (D.Conn.2004)..... 37

Weise v. Casper, 593 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 2, 3, 4, 22

Williams v. Voss, Civ. No. 10–2092, 2011 WL 4340851 (D. Minn. Sept. 15, 2011)..... 35

Wood v. Farmington City, 910 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (D. Utah 2012) ..... 10, 11, 20, 29, 30, 31

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 10, 12, 22, 29, 41

Article I, Section 7 of the Utah Constitution ..... 19, 21, 41

Article I, Section 14 of the Utah Constitution .....	11, 12, 19, 21, 30, 31, 41, 42
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV ...	1, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 33, 34, 42, 45
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V.....	1, 12, 13, 14, 20, 34, 39, 40, 41
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	1, 12, 13, 14, 20, 34, 39, 40, 41
Utah Code § 63G-7-101 et. seq.....	2, 11, 20, 31, 32, 33, 44
Utah Code § 63G-7-102.....	11, 32, 42
Utah Code § 63G-7-201 .....	12, 32-33
Utah Code § 63G-7-202.....	11, 32
Utah Code § 63G-7-301 .....	12, 33, 45

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid 201 .....	7
------------------------	---

**Treatises**

3 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment § 6.6 (4th ed.)	25
